BY-LAW NO. 1831

BEING a By-Law of the Corporation of the City of North Bay to authorize the purchase of a site and erect and equip thereon a new Public School by the North Bay Public School Board.

WHEREAS it is expedient to construct a new Public School containing eight (8) Classrooms, Principal's Office, Teachers' Room,

Nurses' Room, Enlarged Hall, in lieu of an Auditorium, and

Utility and Storage Rooms, such school to be known as Pinewood Public School, and

WHEREAS it is expedient to borrow for the construction of the said Pinewood Public School the sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$2,0,000.00).

THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the North Bay Public School Board be given authority to construct such new Public School containing eight (8) Classrooms, a Principal's Office, a Teachers' Room, a Nurses' Room, an enlarged Hall in lieu of an Auditorium and utility and Storage Rooms, to be known as Pinewood Public School, subject to approval by the North Bay City Council by resolution.
- 2. That the North Bay Public School Board shall forthwith make such plans and specifications as may be necessary for the calling of tenders, and for the making of a contract for the execution of the work.
- 3. That the work shall be carried on and executed under the supervision and according to the direction of the North Bay Public School Board, or its architect.
- 4. That the Treasurer of the City of North Bay may, subject to the approval of the Council, agree with any Bank or person for temporary advances of money to meet the cost of construction pending the completion of it.
- 5. That the debentures to be issued for the loan to be effected to pay for the cost of this work, shall bear interest at such rate as the Council may determine and the Debenture Principal and the Debenture Interest be

BY-LAW 1831 CONT'D

made payable within twenty years on the instalment plan as approved by the Department of Education, and under authority of the Public Schools Act, being Chapter 316, Section 56 R.S.O. 1950 or as amended.

6. That this By-Law shall only become effective on the final passing after approval in writing has been secured from the Ontario Municipal Board by virtue of Section 67, Ontario Municipal Board Act. Chapter 262 R.S.O. 1950.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 2nd DAY OF DECEMBER 1957.
READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 2nd DAY OF DECEMBER 1957.

MAYOR CLERK-TREASURER

ORDER OF THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD GRANTED IN APPROVAL OF
BY-LAW 1831 FOR: \$240,000.00 AND DATED APRIL 29th, 1958.
BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 2ND DAY OF JULY 195

MAYOR CLERK-TREASURER



THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

P.F.D. 9056-57.

IN THE MATTER OF Section 67 of The Ontario Municipal Board Act (R.S.O. 1950, Chapter 262), and Section 56 of The Public Schools Act (R.S.O. 1950, Chapter 316),

- and -

IN THE MATTER OF an application by the Corporation of the City of North Bay for approval of:

- (a) the construction and equipment by The North Bay Public School Board of Pinewood Public School at a cost of \$240,000.00, and purchase of a site therefor, and
- (b) the borrowing by the applicant of the sum of \$240,000.00 for such purpose.

BEFORE:

J. A. KENNEDY, Q.C., Vice-Chairman,

- and -

C. F. NUNN, Member. TUESDAY, the 29th day of April, 1958.

UPON THE APPLICATION of the Corporation of the City of North Bay and upon consideration of the material filed;

THE BOARD ORDERS, under and in pursuance of the legislation above referred to and of any and all other powers vested in the Board that the said undertaking is hereby approved; and

(a) that The North Bay Public School Board may now proceed with the said undertaking and exercise all of its powers in connection therewith; and



P.F.D. 9056-57.

- 2 -

(b) that the Corporation of the City of North Bay may, for such purpose, pass all requisite by-laws, including by-laws providing for temporary advances and for the issue and sale of debentures, provided that the term of the debentures shall not exceed twenty years.

ENTERED

0. B. No. /37

Of Chapman

SECRETARY.

